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Robert P. Wiemann, Director 
Administrative Appeals Office 



DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Nebraska Service Center, and is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be summarily dismissed. 

'The applicant is a native and citizen of the Philippines, who seeks to obtain a travel document (reentry permit) 
under section 223 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 I.J.S.C. 1203. The Director denied the 
application after determining that the application was tiled after the applicant had departed the United States. 
See Director's Decision dated June 10. 2004. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. 3 223.2 states in pertinent part: 

(b) Eligibility. 

(1) Reentry permit. Except as otherwise provided in this section, an application may 
be approved if filed by a person who is in the United States at the time of application 
and is a lawful permanent resident or conditional permanent resident. 

On appeal, the applicant's father does not dispute the fact that he submitted the Form 1-131 for his daughter 
after she had left the country but states that it was not her fault, as he did not understand the procedure. The 
applicant's father asks that she be given another chance. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. (j 103.3(a)(l) states in pertinent part: 

(v) Summary dismissal. An officer to whom an appeal is taken shall summarily 
dismiss any appeal when the party concerned faiIs to identify specifically any 
erroneous conclusion of law or statement of fact for the appeal. 

In the present case the applicant has failed to identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or 
statement of fact for the appeal. Accordingly, the appeal will be summarily dismissed. 

It is noted that a lawful permanent resident of the United States who is in possession of evidence of lawful 
admission (Form 1-55 1) and intends to reenter thc United States within one year of hisiher last departure may 
not require a reentry pennit to reenter. Howevcr, if a lawful permanent resident seeks to reenter after an 
absence of one year or more, and does not possess a reentry permit, heishe should contact a United States 
consulate abroad for further information regarding hislher possible options for return to the United States. 

ORDER: The appeal is summarily dismissed. 


